

REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

**SELECT COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS
TO
HOUSING DEVELOPMENT
AGENCY BILL**

[B 1B—2008]

*(As agreed to by the Select Committee on Public Services
(National Council of Provinces))*

[B 1C—2008]

ISBN 978-1-77037-294-8

No. of copies printed 800

AMENDMENTS AGREED TO

HOUSING DEVELOPMENT AGENCY BILL
[B 1B—2008]

CLAUSE 1

1. On page 3, after line 43, to insert the following definition:

“communal land” means communal land as defined in section 1 of the Communal Land Rights Act, 2004 (Act No. 11 of 2004);
2. On page 4, after line 7, to insert the following definition:

“relevant authority” means provincial and local government including traditional authorities;

CLAUSE 4

1. On page 4, in line 22, to omit “(1)”.
2. On page 4, in line 23, after “state”, to insert “, communal”.
3. On page 4, in line 28, to omit “ensure” and to substitute “monitor”.

CLAUSE 5

1. On page 4, in line 32, to omit “after” and to substitute “in”.
2. On page 4, in line 37, after “may,” to insert

“in consultation with the relevant MEC,”.

CLAUSE 6

1. On page 5, in line 3, to omit “Agency” and to substitute “Minister”.

CLAUSE 7

1. On page 5, in line 16, after “Minister”, to omit “after” and to substitute “in”.
2. On page 5, in line 51, after “purposes” to insert:

“in accordance with integrated development plans and provincial spatial development frameworks”.
3. On page 5, in line 54, to omit “measures” and to substitute “such measures as may be prescribed”.

CLAUSE 8

1. On page 5, in line 57, after “must”, to insert “,after consultation with MINMEC,”.

CLAUSE 12

1. On page 7, in line 44, to omit “10” and to substitute “11”.
2. On page 7, in line 46, to omit “12” and to substitute “13”.

CLAUSE 13

1. On page 7, in line 52, to omit “8(2)(b)(i)” and to substitute “9(2)(b)(i)”.

CLAUSE 32

1. On page 13, in line 13, after “Agency” to insert “and Parliament”.

Printed by Creda Communications

ISBN 978-1-77037-294-8